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Fees, Patient Contributions and
Safety Net Thresholds

The following fees, patient contributions and safety net thresholds apply as at 1 August 2022 and are included, where
applicable, in prices published in the Schedule —

Dispensing Fees: Ready-prepared $7.82
Dangerous drug fee $4.84
Extemporaneously-prepared $9.86
Allowable additional patient charge* $4.54
Additional Fees (for safety net prices): Ready-prepared $1.31
Extemporaneously-prepared $1.68
Patient Co-payments: General $42.50
Concessional $6.80
Safety Net Thresholds: General $1457.10
Concessional $244.80
Safety Net Card Issue Fee: $10.65

* The allowable additional patient charge is a discretionary charge to general patients if a pharmaceutical item has a dispensed
price for maximum quantity less than the general patient co-payment. The pharmacist may charge general patients the
allowable additional fee but the fee cannot take the cost of the prescription above the general patient co-payment for the
medicine. This fee does not count towards the Safety Net threshold.
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Summary of Changes

These changes to the Schedule of Pharmaceutical Benefits are effective from 1 August 2022. The Schedule is updated on the
first day of each month and is available on the internet at www.pbs.gov.au.

Changes effective via Addendum effective 11 July 2022
Addition — Note

12910L MOLNUPIRAVIR, molnupiravir 200 mg capsule, 40 (Lagevrio)

12996B NIRMATRELVIR (&) RITONAVIR, nirmatrelvir 150 mg tablet [4] (&) ritonavir 100 mg tablet [2], 5 x 6 (Paxlovid)
Addition — Restriction

12910L MOLNUPIRAVIR, molnupiravir 200 mg capsule, 40 (Lagevrio)

12996B NIRMATRELVIR (&) RITONAVIR, nirmatrelvir 150 mq tablet [4] (&) ritonavir 100 mg tablet [2], 5 x 6 (Paxlovid)

General Pharmaceutical Benefits

Additions
Addition - Item

13059H DIROXIMEL FUMARATE, diroximel fumarate 231 mg enteric capsule, 120 (Vumerity)
13047Q INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13048R INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13049T INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13050W INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13054C INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13055D INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13056E INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13057F INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13058G INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13060J INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13061K INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13062L INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13065P INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13066Q INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13067R INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13069W INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13070X INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
13072B INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13073C INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13074D INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
13075E INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)




13076F
13077G
13078H
13053B
13046P

INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 700 mg/3.5 mL modified release injection, 3.5 mL syringe (Invega Hafyera)
PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 1 g/5 mL modified release injection, 5 mL syringe (Invega Hafyera)

Addition — Brand

2418G Amitriptyline Alphapharm 25, MQ — AMITRIPTYLINE, amitriptyline hydrochloride 25 mg tablet, 50
11922L NOUMED DONEPEZIL, VO — DONEPEZIL, donepezil hydrochloride 5 mg tablet, 28
2532G NOUMED DONEPEZIL, VO — DONEPEZIL, donepezil hydrochloride 5 mg tablet, 28
8495D NOUMED DONEPEZIL, VO — DONEPEZIL, donepezil hydrochloride 5 mg tablet, 28
11924N NOUMED DONEPEZIL, VO — DONEPEZIL, donepezil hydrochloride 10 mg tablet, 28
2479L NOUMED DONEPEZIL, VO — DONEPEZIL, donepezil hydrochloride 10 mg tablet, 28
8496E NOUMED DONEPEZIL, VO — DONEPEZIL, donepezil hydrochloride 10 mg tablet, 28
1358L Dosulepin Mylan, MQ — DOSULEPIN (DOTHIEPIN), dosulepin (dothiepin) hydrochloride 75 mg tablet, 30
1434L NOUMED FLUOXETINE, VO — FLUOXETINE, fluoxetine 20 mg capsule, 28
1500Y Hydrocortisone Mylan 20, MQ — HYDROCORTISONE, hydrocortisone 20 mg tablet, 60
1952R Rasagiline Sandoz, SZ — RASAGILINE, rasagiline 1 mg tablet, 30
11572C Sitagliptin SUN, RA — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28
11572C Sitagliptin Sandoz Pharma, SZ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28
11572C Xelevia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28
9180E Sitagliptin Lupin, GQ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28
9180E Sitagliptin SUN, RA — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28
9180E Sitagliptin Sandoz Pharma, SZ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28
9180E Xelevia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28
11573D Sitagliptin SUN, RA — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28
11573D Sitagliptin Sandoz Pharma, SZ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28
11573D Xelevia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28
9181F Sitagliptin Lupin, GQ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28
9181F Sitagliptin SUN, RA — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28
9181F Sitagliptin Sandoz Pharma, SZ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28
9181F Xelevia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28
11576G Sitagliptin SUN, RA — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28
11576G Sitagliptin Sandoz Pharma, SZ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28
11576G  Xelevia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28
9182G Sitagliptin Lupin, GQ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28
9182G Sitagliptin SUN, RA — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28
9182G Sitagliptin Sandoz Pharma, SZ — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28
9182G Xelevia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28
11586T Velmetia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 500 mg tablet, 56
9449H Velmetia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 500 mg tablet, 56
11582N Velmetia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 850 mg tablet, 56
9450J Velmetia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 850 mg tablet, 56
11574E Velmetia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 1 g tablet, 56
9451K Velmetia, XT — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 1 g tablet, 56
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Addition — Equivalence Indicator

11572C
9180E
11573D
9181F
11576G
9182G
11586T
9449H
11582N
9450J
11574E
9451K

Januvia, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28

Januvia, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28

Januvia, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28

Januvia, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28

Januvia, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28

Januvia, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28

Janumet, X\WMK — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 500 mg tablet, 56
Janumet, X\WMK — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 500 mg tablet, 56
Janumet, X\WMK — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 850 mg tablet, 56
Janumet, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 850 mg tablet, 56
Janumet, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 1 g tablet, 56
Janumet, XWMK — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 1 g tablet, 56

Addition — Note

11876C
11871T
11868P
12818P
12819Q
12822W
11385F
11386G
11397W

ABEMACICLIB, abemaciclib 50 mg tablet, 56 (Verzenio)
ABEMACICLIB, abemaciclib 100 mg tablet, 56 (Verzenio)
ABEMACICLIB, abemaciclib 150 mg tablet, 56 (Verzenio)
PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 75 mg tablet, 21 (lbrance)
PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 100 mg tablet, 21 (Ibrance)
PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 125 mg tablet, 21 (Ibrance)
RIBOCICLIB, ribociclib 200 mg tablet, 21 (Kisqali)
RIBOCICLIB, ribociclib 200 mg tablet, 63 (Kisqali)
RIBOCICLIB, ribociclib 200 mg tablet, 42 (Kisqali)

Addition — Restriction

8757X
11858D

Deletions

EZETIMIBE, ezetimibe 10 mg tablet, 30 (APO-Ezetimibe, Blooms The Chemist Ezetimibe, EZEMICHOL,
Ezetimibe GH, Ezetimibe Sandoz, Ezetrol, Pharmacor Ezetimibe 10, Zient 10mg)

RISANKIZUMAB, risankizumab 75 mg/0.83 mL injection, 2 x 0.83 mL syringes (Skyrizi)

Deletion — Item

11408K

9468H

EZETIMIBE, ezetimibe 10 mg tablet, 30 (EZEMICHOL, Ezetimibe GH, Ezetimibe Sandoz, Ezetrol, Pharmacor
Ezetimibe 10, Zient 10mg)

RIVAROXABAN, rivaroxaban 10 mg tablet, 10 (Xarelto)

Deletion — Brand

1434L
8270G
8621R
9391G

Lovan, AL — FLUOXETINE, fluoxetine 20 mg capsule, 28

Lovan 20 Tab, AL — FLUOXETINE, fluoxetine 20 mg tablet, 28

Acris Once-a-Week, AF — RISEDRONATE, risedronate sodium 35 mg tablet, 4
Acris Once-a-Month, AF — RISEDRONATE, risedronate sodium 150 mg tablet, 1

Deletion — Equivalence Indicator

8270G
12818P
12819Q
12822W

Zactin Tablet, AF — FLUOXETINE, fluoxetine 20 mg tablet, 28
Ibrance, PF — PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 75 mg tablet, 21
Ibrance, PF — PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 100 mg tablet, 21
Ibrance, PF — PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 125 mg tablet, 21

Deletion — Note

12552P

INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)




12553Q
12554R
12560C
12586K
12587L

INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)
INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)
INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

Deletion — Restriction

12552P INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12553Q INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12554R INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12560C INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12586K INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12587L INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

Alterations
Alteration — Item Description

From

2382J AMINO ACID FORMULA WITH VITAMINS AND MINERALS WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE, amino acid formula
with vitamins and minerals without phenylalanine oral liquid, 30 x 87 mL cans (PKU Cooler 10)

To

2382J AMINO ACID FORMULA WITH VITAMINS AND MINERALS WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE, amino acid formula
with vitamins and minerals without phenylalanine oral liquid, 30 x 87 mL pouches (PKU Cooler 10)

From

8846N AMINO ACID FORMULA WITH VITAMINS AND MINERALS WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE, amino acid formula
with vitamins and minerals without phenylalanine oral liquid, 30 x 130 mL cans (PKU Cooler 15)

To

8846N AMINO ACID FORMULA WITH VITAMINS AND MINERALS WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE, amino acid formula
with vitamins and minerals without phenylalanine oral liquid, 30 x 130 mL pouches (PKU Cooler 15)

From

2474F AMINO ACID FORMULA WITH VITAMINS AND MINERALS WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE, amino acid formula
with vitamins and minerals without phenylalanine oral liquid, 30 x 174 mL cans (PKU Cooler 20)

To

2474F AMINO ACID FORMULA WITH VITAMINS AND MINERALS WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE, amino acid formula

with vitamins and minerals without phenylalanine oral liquid, 30 x 174 mL pouches (PKU Cooler 20)

Alteration — Note

12342N
12377K
12421R
124227
12366W
12403T

9425C
9426D

9427E
9428F

12394H
12447D
11223Q

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.4 mL injection, 2 x 0.4 mL pen devices (Humira)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.4 mL injection, 2 x 0.4 mL pen devices (Humira)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.4 mL injection, 2 x 0.4 mL syringes (Humira)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.4 mL injection, 2 x 0.4 mL syringes (Humira)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.8 mL injection, 2 x 0.8 mL syringes (Amgevita, Hadlima, Hyrimoz, Idacio)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.8 mL injection, 2 x 0.8 mL pen devices (Amgevita, Hadlima, Hyrimoz,
Idacio)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.8 mL injection, 2 x 0.8 mL syringes (Amgevita, Hadlima, Hyrimoz, Idacio)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.8 mL injection, 2 x 0.8 mL pen devices (Amgevita, Hadlima, Hyrimoz,
Idacio)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.8 mL injection, 2 x 0.8 mL syringes (Amgevita, Hadlima, Hyrimoz, Idacio)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 40 mg/0.8 mL injection, 2 x 0.8 mL pen devices (Amgevita, Hadlima, Hyrimoz,
Idacio)

ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 80 mg/0.8 mL injection, 0.8 mL syringe (Humira)
ADALIMUMAB, adalimumab 80 mg/0.8 mL injection, 0.8 mL pen device (Humira)

ETANERCEPT, etanercept 25 mg injection [4 vials] (&) inert substance diluent [4 x 1 mL syringes], 1 pack
(Enbrel)
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9037P ETANERCEPT, etanercept 25 mg injection [4 vials] (&) inert substance diluent [4 x 1 mL syringes], 1 pack
(Enbrel)

9429G ETANERCEPT, etanercept 25 mg injection [4 vials] (&) inert substance diluent [4 x 1 mL syringes], 1 pack
(Enbrel)

11221N ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL pen devices (Brenzys)

11222P ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL pen devices (Brenzys, Enbrel)

12873M ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL cartridges (Enbrel)

12874N ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL cartridges (Enbrel)

12875P ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL cartridges (Enbrel)

9461Y ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL pen devices (Brenzys, Enbrel)

9462B ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL pen devices (Brenzys, Enbrel)

11224R ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL syringes (Brenzys, Enbrel)

11225T ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL syringes (Brenzys)

9091L ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL syringes (Brenzys, Enbrel)

9431J ETANERCEPT, etanercept 50 mg/mL injection, 4 x 1 mL syringes (Brenzys, Enbrel)

11614G GUSELKUMAB, guselkumab 100 mg/mL injection, 1 x 1 mL syringe (Tremfya)

12550M INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12551N INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12555T INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12561D INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12566J INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12567K INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12575W INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12576X INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12577Y INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12584H INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12585J INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12597B INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

11032P IXEKIZUMAB, ixekizumab 80 mg/mL injection, 2 x 1 mL pen devices (Taltz)

11033Q IXEKIZUMAB, ixekizumab 80 mg/mL injection, 2 x 1 mL pen devices (Taltz)

11085K PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 175 mg/0.875 mL modified release injection, 0.875 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)

11072R PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 263 mg/1.315 mL modified release injection, 1.315 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)

11094X PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 350 mg/1.75 mL modified release injection, 1.75 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)

11066K PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 525 mg/2.625 mL modified release injection, 2.625 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)

11827L RISANKIZUMAB, risankizumab 75 mg/0.83 mL injection, 2 x 0.83 mL syringes (Skyrizi)

11858D RISANKIZUMAB, risankizumab 75 mg/0.83 mL injection, 2 x 0.83 mL syringes (Skyrizi)

10425Q SECUKINUMAB, secukinumab 150 mg/mL injection, 2 x 1 mL pen devices (Cosentyx)

10494H SECUKINUMAB, secukinumab 150 mg/mL injection, 2 x 1 mL pen devices (Cosentyx)

10910F SECUKINUMAB, secukinumab 150 mg/mL injection, 2 x 1 mL pen devices (Cosentyx)

11613F TILDRAKIZUMAB, tildrakizumab 100 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (llumya)

11616J TILDRAKIZUMAB, tildrakizumab 100 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (llumya)

9304Q USTEKINUMAB, ustekinumab 45 mg/0.5 mL injection, 0.5 mL vial (Stelara)

9305R USTEKINUMAB, ustekinumab 45 mg/0.5 mL injection, 0.5 mL vial (Stelara)
Alteration — Restriction

11876C ABEMACICLIB, abemaciclib 50 mg tablet, 56 (Verzenio)




11871T ABEMACICLIB, abemaciclib 100 mg tablet, 56 (Verzenio)

11868P ABEMACICLIB, abemaciclib 150 mg tablet, 56 (Verzenio)

12550M INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12551N INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12555T INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12561D INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12566J INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12567K INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12575W INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12576X INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12577Y INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12584H INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL pen device (Remsima SC)

12585J INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12597B INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 120 mg/mL injection, 1 mL syringe (Remsima SC)

12818P PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 75 mg tablet, 21 (lbrance)

12819Q PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 100 mg tablet, 21 (Ibrance)

12822W PALBOCICLIB, palbociclib 125 mg tablet, 21 (Ibrance)

11085K PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 175 mg/0.875 mL modified release injection, 0.875 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)
11072R PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 263 mg/1.315 mL modified release injection, 1.315 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)
11094X PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 350 mg/1.75 mL modified release injection, 1.75 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)
11066K PALIPERIDONE, paliperidone 525 mg/2.625 mL modified release injection, 2.625 mL syringe (Invega Trinza)
11385F RIBOCICLIB, ribociclib 200 mg tablet, 21 (Kisqali)

11386G RIBOCICLIB, ribociclib 200 mg tablet, 63 (Kisqali)

11397W  RIBOCICLIB, ribociclib 200 mg tablet, 42 (Kisqali)

Alteration — Manufacturer Code

From To
1263L Bisalax — BISACODYL, bisacodyl 10 mg/5 mL enema, 25 x 5 mL AS OX
8286D Sandrena — ESTRADIOL, estradiol 0.1% (1 mg/g) gel, 28 x 1 g sachets AS OX
1973W Eldepryl — SELEGILINE, selegiline hydrochloride 5 mg tablet, 100 AS OoX
11572C Januvia — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28 MK XwW
9180E Januvia — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 25 mg tablet, 28 MK XwW
11573D Januvia — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28 MK XW
9181F Januvia — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 50 mg tablet, 28 MK XW
11576G Januvia — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28 MK XW
9182G Januvia — SITAGLIPTIN, sitagliptin 100 mg tablet, 28 MK XW
11586T Janumet — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride MK XwW
500 mg tablet, 56

9449H Janumet — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride MK XwW
500 mg tablet, 56

11582N Janumet — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride MK XwW
850 mg tablet, 56

9450J Janumet — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride MK XwW
850 mg tablet, 56

10090C Janumet XR — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin MK XwW
hydrochloride 1 g modified release tablet, 56

11574E Jaz{nglmtet5—68ITAGLlPTlN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 1 MK XwW
g tablet,
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11580L Janumet XR — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin MK XW
hydrochloride 1 g modified release tablet, 56

9451K Janumet — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 50 mg + metformin hydrochloride 1 MK XwW
g tablet, 56

10089B Janumet XR — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 100 mg + metformin MK XwW
hydrochloride 1 g tablet: modified release, 28

11566R Janumet XR — SITAGLIPTIN + METFORMIN, sitagliptin 100 mg + metformin MK XW
hydrochloride 1 g tablet: modified release, 28

2110C Tamosin — TAMOXIFEN, tamoxifen 20 mg tablet, 60 AS OX

8216K Fareston — TOREMIFENE, toremifene 60 mg tablet, 30 AS OX

Supply Only

From 1 November 2020 when a product is deleted from the Schedule it may now be available under new Supply Only rules.
Supply Only items/brands are available on the Schedule for dispensing but not for prescribing, usually for a period of up to
12 months from when it is deleted.

Substitution of Supply Only items/brands with products flagged as "equivalent for substitution" still apply as specified in the
Schedule at the time the script was written.

Further information on Supply Only arrangements is available at www.pbs.gov.au

Supply Only Commencing 1 August 2022

8767K
10992M

10628J
10668L
10670N
1694E
1695F
9465E
5259T
8129W

CROMOGLYCATE, sodium cromoglycate 1 mg/actuation inhalation, 200 actuations (Intal CFC-Free)

GLYCOMACROPEPTIDE AND ESSENTIAL AMINO ACIDS WITH VITAMINS AND MINERALS,
glycomacropeptide and essential amino acids with vitamins and minerals powder for oral liquid, 30 x 51 g sachets
(PKU Bettermilk Lite)

LEDIPASVIR + SOFOSBUVIR, ledipasvir 90 mg + sofosbuvir 400 mg tablet, 28 (Harvoni)
LEDIPASVIR + SOFOSBUVIR, ledipasvir 90 mg + sofosbuvir 400 mg tablet, 28 (Harvoni)
LEDIPASVIR + SOFOSBUVIR, ledipasvir 90 mg + sofosbuvir 400 mg tablet, 28 (Harvoni)
NIFEDIPINE, nifedipine 10 mg tablet, 60 (Adefin 10)

NIFEDIPINE, nifedipine 20 mg tablet, 60 (Adefin 20)

RIVAROXABAN, rivaroxaban 10 mg tablet, 10 (Xarelto)

ROXITHROMYCIN, roxithromycin 50 mg dispersible tablet, 10 (Rulide D)
ROXITHROMYCIN, roxithromycin 50 mg dispersible tablet, 10 (Rulide D)

Advance Notices
1 September 2022
Deletion — Brand

8683B
8684C
8451T
5450W
8375T
3179H

11624T

Integrilin, MK — EPTIFIBATIDE, eptifibatide 20 mg/10 mL injection, 10 mL vial
Integrilin, MK — EPTIFIBATIDE, eptifibatide 75 mg/100 mL injection, 100 mL vial
Dimirel, AV — GLIMEPIRIDE, glimepiride 2 mg tablet, 30

Arabloc, AV — LEFLUNOMIDE, Ieflunomide 20 mg tablet, 30

Arabloc, AV — LEFLUNOMIDE, leflunomide 20 mg tablet, 30

Norinyl-1/28, PF — NORETHISTERONE + MESTRANOL, norethisterone 1 mg + mestranol 50 microgram tablet
[21] (&) inert substance tablet [7], 4 x 28

Venclexta, VE — VENETOCLAX, venetoclax 10 mg tablet, 14

1 October 2022
Deletion — Brand

11148R

1636D
3339R

Pregnyl, OQ — HUMAN CHORIONIC GONADOTROPHIN, human chorionic gonadotrophin 1500 units injection
[3 vials] (&) inert substance diluent [3 x 1 mL vials], 1 pack

Metronide 200, AV — METRONIDAZOLE, metronidazole 200 mg tablet, 21
Metronide 200, AV — METRONIDAZOLE, metronidazole 200 mg tablet, 21




1 November 2022
Deletion — Brand

11444H Betaquik, VF — MEDIUM CHAIN TRIGLYCERIDES, medium chain triglycerides oral liquid, 15 x 225 mL bottles

10375C Nutrini Peptisorb, SB — TRIGLYCERIDES MEDIUM CHAIN FORMULA, triglycerides medium chain formula oral
liquid, 8 x 500 mL pouches

Highly Specialised Drugs Program (Private Hospital)

Additions
Addition — Item

13045N NUSINERSEN, nusinersen 12 mg/5 mL injection, 5 mL vial (Spinraza)

13064N NUSINERSEN, nusinersen 12 mg/5 mL injection, 5 mL vial (Spinraza)
Addition — Note

2798G LENALIDOMIDE, lenalidomide 5 mg capsule, 21 (Reviimid)

Alterations
Alteration — Note

11590B INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 100 mg injection, 1 vial (Inflectra, Remicade, Renflexis)

11595G INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 100 mg injection, 1 vial (Inflectra, Renflexis)

9617E INFLIXIMAB, infliximab 100 mg injection, 1 vial (Inflectra, Remicade, Renflexis)
Alteration — Restriction

11476B NUSINERSEN, nusinersen 12 mg/5 mL injection, 5 mL vial (Spinraza)

12609P RISDIPLAM, risdiplam 750 microgram/mL powder for oral liquid, 80 mL (Evrysdi)

Supply Only

From 1 November 2020 when a product is deleted from the Schedule it may now be available under new Supply Only rules.
Supply Only items/brands are available on the Schedule for dispensing but not for prescribing, usually for a period of up to
12 months from when it is deleted.

Substitution of Supply Only items/brands with products flagged as "equivalent for substitution" still apply as specified in the
Schedule at the time the script was written.

Further information on Supply Only arrangements is available at www.pbs.gov.au

Supply Only Commencing 1 August 2022
10653Q LEDIPASVIR + SOFOSBUVIR, ledipasvir 90 mg + sofosbuvir 400 mg tablet, 28 (Harvoni)
10672Q LEDIPASVIR + SOFOSBUVIR, ledipasvir 90 mg + sofosbuvir 400 mg tablet, 28 (Harvoni)
10679C LEDIPASVIR + SOFOSBUVIR, ledipasvir 90 mg + sofosbuvir 400 mg tablet, 28 (Harvoni)
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IVF Program

Advance Notices
1 October 2022
Deletion — Brand

11154C Pregnyl, OQ — HUMAN CHORIONIC GONADOTROPHIN, human chorionic gonadotrophin 1500 units injection
[3 vials] (&) inert substance diluent [3 x 1 mL vials], 1 pack

11156E Pregnyl, OQ — HUMAN CHORIONIC GONADOTROPHIN, human chorionic gonadotrophin 5000 units injection
[1 vial] (&) inert substance diluent [1 mL vial], 1 pack

Repatriation Pharmaceutical Benefits

Deletions
Deletion — Brand

4444X Acris Once-a-Week, AF — RISEDRONATE, risedronate sodium 35 mg tablet, 4

Advance Notices
1 October 2022
Deletion — Brand

4343N Momasone, AS — MOMETASONE, mometasone furoate 0.1% ointment, 50 g

11





